In the

Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of Appeal

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DOUGLAS A. WICKHAM
IAN T. MAHER
Counsel of Record
LITTLER
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MENDELSON, P.C.
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
63rd Floor
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Los Angeles, CA 90071 Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And This Court's Precedents
A. Under <i>Concepcion</i> and <i>Epic</i> , the FAA Preempts the <i>Iskanian</i> Rule
B. Iskanian's Holding That the FAA Does Not Apply to PAGA Claims Conflicts With This Court's Precedents
II. The Question Presented Is Enormously Consequential And Warrants The Court's Review
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., 570 U.S. 228 (2013)
Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct., 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009)
AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)
Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc., 244 Cal.Rptr.3d 177 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)9
EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002)
Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)
Five Star Senior Living Inc. v. Mandviwala, 138 S.Ct. 2680 (2018)
Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc., 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 502 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)
Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC, 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)
Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 2012 WL 1681762 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2012)9
Lopez v. Friant & Assocs., LLC, 224 Cal.Rptr.3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)11
Munoz v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., 189 Cal.Rptr.3d 134 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)10
Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard, 568 U.S. 17 (2012)

PennyMac Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Smigelski, 140 S.Ct. 223 (2019)1	1
Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc., 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
Smigelski v. PennyMac Fin. Servs., Inc., 2018 WL 6629406 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2018)	2
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021)1	
Statute	
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(f)(2)1	0
Other Authorities	
Br.in.Opp., <i>Bloomingdale's, Inc. v. Vitolo</i> , No. 16-1110 (U.S. May 15, 2017)1	1
Br.in.Opp., CarMax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC v. Areso, No. 15-236 (U.S. Nov. 12, 2015)	1
Br.in.Opp., Five Star Senior Living Inc. v. Mandviwala, No. 17-1357 (U.S. May 22, 2018)	2
